

No. 36097-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

HELEN TUCKER-SLATER,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

James E. Baker, WSBA No. 9459
Jerry Moberg & Associates
Attorneys for respondent
451 Diamond Drive
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 754-2356

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONDENT’S COUNTER-SUMMARY OF THE APPEAL.....1

II. RESPONDENT’S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

III. RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT.....20

 A. Standard of Review.....20

 B. Summary Judgment of Retaliatory Hostile
 Work Environment Claim.....21

 C. Jury Instructions.....30

 D. Objections to Challenged Jury Instructions.....41

 E. Failure to Properly Object to Jury Instructions.....41

 F. Use of Aug. 2002 Incident to Prove Retaliation.....42

 G. Alleged Racial Bias of Members of the Jury.....42

 H. CR 59(a) Argument for a New Trial.....45

 I. Request for Reasonable Fees and Costs.....46

IV. CONCLUSION.....47

V. APPENDIX

 1. Ex. 126 Michael Fuller Police Report

 2. Ex. 113 9/25/02 Letter Heid to Booker-Hay

 3. Ex. 128 Mack Foster Police Report

 4. Ex. 124 8/29/02 Rainbow Thomas Memo

5. Ex. 61 8/28/02 Memo Tucker-Slater to Booker-Hay and Horst
6. Ex. 1 8/29/02 Memo Booker-Hay to Horst

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Allison v. Dep't of Labor & Industries,</u> 66 Wn.2d 263, 401 P.2d 982 (1965).....	43
<u>American Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Mercer County,</u> 432 F.3d 624 (6 th Cir. 2005), <u>denying rehearing en banc</u> 446 F.3d 651 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	37
<u>Anderson v. Stauffer Chemical Co.,</u> 965 F.2d 297 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	41
<u>Bishop v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</u> 66 F.Supp.2d 650 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	37
<u>Bozman v. Per-Se Technologies, Inc.,</u> 456 F.Supp.2d 1282 (N.E. Ga. 2006).....	28
<u>Brady v. Fibreboard Corp.,</u> 71 Wn.App. 280, 857 P.2d 1094 (1993), <u>rev. denied</u> 123 Wn.2d 1018, 871 P.2d 599 (1994).....	43
<u>Bryant v. Brownlee,</u> 265 F.Supp.2d 52 (D.D.C. 2003).....	29
<u>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. White,</u> __ U.S. __, 126 S.Ct. 2405, 165 L.Ed.2d 345 (2006).....	22, 23, 26, 36
<u>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.,</u> 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	20
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 129 Wn.App.10, 118 P.3d 888 (2005), <u>rev. denied</u> 157 Wn.2d 1002, 136 P.3d 758 (2006).....	21
<u>Canron, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,</u> 82 Wn.App. 480, 918 P.2d 937 (1996), <u>rev. denied</u> 131 Wn.2d 1002, 932 P.2d 643 (1997).....	20

<u>Che v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,</u> 342 F.3d 31 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	25
<u>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden,</u> 532 U.S. 268, 121 S.Ct. 1508, 149 L.Ed.2d 509 (2001).....	36
<u>Clarke v. State Attorney General’s Office,</u> 133 Wn.App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006), <u>rev. denied</u> 160 Wn.2d 1006, 158 P.3d 614 (2007).....	21, 22
<u>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.,</u> 70 Wn.2d 173, 179, 422 P.2d 515 (1967).....	44
<u>Dammen v. UniMed Medical Center,</u> 236 F.3d 978 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	41
<u>Edwards v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,</u> 456 F.Supp.2d 72 (D.D.C. 2006).....	29
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.,</u> 720 F.2d 1008 (9 th Cir.1983).....	36
<u>Evers v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.,</u> 241 F.3d 948 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	41
<u>Gardner v. Malone,</u> 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1962).....	44
<u>Gordon v. Deer Park School Dist. No. 414,</u> 71 Wn.2d 119, 426 P.2d 824 (1967).....	43
<u>Gregory v. Widnall,</u> 153 F.3d 1071 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	27, 29
<u>Gunnell v. Utah Valley State College,</u> 152 F.3d 1253 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	24
<u>Hale v. Hawaii Publications, Inc.,</u> 468 F.Supp.2d 1210 (D. Hawaii 2006).....	27, 28

<u>Harley v. McCoach,</u> 928 F.Supp. 533 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	37
<u>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,</u> 510 U.S. 17, 114 S.Ct. 367, 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993).....	24, 27
<u>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins,</u> 507 U.S. 604, 113 S.Ct. 1701, 123 L.Ed.2d 338 (1993).....	41
<u>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-1,</u> 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	39, 40
<u>Hinman v. Yakima Sch. Dist. No. 7,</u> 69 Wn.App. 445, 850 P.2d 536 (1993), <u>rev. denied</u> 125 Wn.2d 1010, 889 P.2d 498 (1994).....	46
<u>Hussain v. Nicholson,</u> 435 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <u>cert. denied</u> __ U.S. __, 127 S.Ct. 494, 166 L.Ed.2d 365 (2006).....	24, 27
<u>Hutson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,</u> 63 F.3d 771 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	41
<u>Jensen v. Potter,</u> 435 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<u>Keeley v. Small,</u> 391 F.Supp.2d. 30 (D.D.C. 2005).....	29
<u>Kent v. Smith,</u> 11 Wn.App. 439, 523 P.2d 446 (1974), <u>rev. denied</u> 84 Wn.2d 1007 (1974).....	43
<u>Knox v. State of Indiana,</u> 93 F.3d 1327 (7 th Cir.1996).....	26
<u>Koschoff v. Henderson,</u> 109 F.Supp.2d 332 (E.D. Pa. 2000), <u>aff'd</u> 35 Fed. Appx. 357 (3d Cir. 2002).....	37

<u>Kruger v. Principi,</u> 420 F.Supp.2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	28
<u>Learned v. City of Bellevue,</u> 860 F.2d 928 (9 th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> 489 U.S. 1079, 109 S.Ct. 1530, 103 L.Ed.2d 835 (1989).....	35
<u>Manning v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</u> 127 F.3d 686 (8 th Cir. 1997), <u>abrogated by Burlington Northern & Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. White, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2405,</u> 165 L.Ed.2d 345 (2006).....	22
<u>Martin v. Merck & Co., Inc.,</u> 446 F.Supp.2d 615 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	24, 28
<u>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</u> 104 F.3d 702 (5 th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S. 932, 118 S.Ct. 336, 139 L.Ed.2d 260 (1997), <u>abrogated by Burlington Northern & Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. White, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2405,</u> 165 L.Ed.2d 345 (2006).....	22
<u>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson,</u> 477 U.S. 57, 106 S.Ct.2399, 91 L.Ed.2d 49 (1986).....	24
<u>More v. Snow,</u> 480 F.Supp.2d 257 (D.D.C. 2007).....	28
<u>Morris v. Oldham County Fiscal Court,</u> 201 F.3d 784 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	26
<u>Mountain Park Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Tydings,</u> 25 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	20
<u>Moyo v. Gomez,</u> 40 F.3d 982 (9 th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> 513 U.S. 1081, 115 S.Ct. 732, 130 L.Ed.2d 635 (1995).....	36
<u>Newell v. Celadon Security Services, Inc.,</u> 417 F.Supp.2d 85 (D. Mass. 2006).....	29

<u>Noviello v. City of Boston,</u> 398 F.3d 76 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	26, 27, 29
<u>Oxley v. Dep’t of Military Affairs,</u> 597 N.W.2d 89 (Mich. 1999).....	27
<u>Pannell v. Food Services of America,</u> 61 Wn.App. 418, 810 P.2d 952 (1991), <u>rev. denied</u> 118 Wn.2d 1008, 824 P.2d 490 (1992).....	40
<u>Ray v. Henderson,</u> 217 F.3d 1234 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	27, 29
<u>Richard v. United States Postal Service,</u> 219 F.Supp.2d 172 (D.N.H. 2002).....	29
<u>Richardson v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Serv.,</u> 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir.1999).....	26
<u>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.,</u> 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	47
<u>Robinson v. Safeway Stores,</u> 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989).....	43
<u>Rochon v. Gonzales,</u> 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <u>re hearing en banc denied</u> (2006)..	23
<u>Rowley v. Group Health Co-op of Puget Sound,</u> 16 Wn.App. 373, 556 P.2d 250 (1976).....	21, 44
<u>Runkle v. Gonzales,</u> 391 F.Supp.2d 210 (D.D.C. 2005).....	29
<u>Schwapp v. Town of Avon,</u> 118 F.3d 106 (2d Cir.1997).....	22
<u>Seattle v. Jackson,</u> 70 Wn.2d 733, 425 P.2d 385 (1967).....	43

<u>Smith v. King,</u> 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986).....	40, 42
<u>State v. Dennison,</u> 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	40, 42
<u>State v. Jackson,</u> 75 Wn.App. 537, 879 P.2d 307 (1994), <u>rev. denied</u> 126 Wn.2d 1003, 891 P.2d 37 (1995).....	43
<u>State v. Scott,</u> 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	33
<u>Stiley v. Block,</u> 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.3d 194 (1996), <u>reconsideration denied</u> (1997).....	32
<u>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks,</u> 509 U.S. 502, 113 S.Ct. 2742, 125 L.Ed.2d 407 (1993).....	39
<u>Tennant v. Roys,</u> 44 Wn.App. 305, 722 P.2d 848 (1986).....	21
<u>Terry v. Memphis Housing Authority,</u> 422 F.Supp.2d 917 (W.D. Tenn. 2006).....	28
<u>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,</u> 450 U.S. 248, 101 S.Ct. 1089, 67 L.Ed.2d 207 (1981).....	39
<u>Thola v. Henschell,</u> 140 Wn.App. 70, 164 P.3d 524 (2007).....	20, 32
<u>Thomas v. iStar Financial, Inc.,</u> 438 F.Supp.2d 348 (S.D. N.Y. 2006), <u>reconsideration denied</u> 448 F.Supp.2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	28, 30
<u>Von Gunten v. Maryland,</u> 243 F.3d 858 (4 th Cir. 2001), <u>abrogated by Burlington Northern &</u> <u>Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. White,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2405, 165 L.Ed.2d 345 (2006).....	26

<u>Walker v. AT & T Technologies,</u> 995 F.2d 846 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	41
<u>Washington v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue,</u> 420 F.3d 658 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	23
<u>Wideman v. Wal-Mart Stores,</u> 141 F.3d 1453 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	27

Statutes

RCW 49.60.030.....	46
RCW 49.60.180.....	3
RCW 49.60.210.....	3
42 U.S.C. Sec. 2003-3(a).....	35

Regulations and Rules

CR 59(a)(7).....	45, 46
CR 59(a)(8).....	45
CR 59(a)(9).....	45, 46
RAP 2.5.....	33

Other Authorities

L. P. Hembree, <u>Noviello v. City of Boston: Hostile Work Environments and Retaliatory Adverse Actions Under Title VII,</u> 29 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 231 (Summer 2005).....	26
WPI 330.05 (5 th ed. 2005).....	31
